basis of past experience in order to avoid inefficiency. The inclusion of subsidiaries
or other affiliated companies in countries outside the euro zone in the consolidated
financial statements also represents a risk as a result of currency translation. As a
general rule, TRATON does not use derivatives to hedge these translation risks.

The Group’s market risks are hedged with banks on the basis of internally defined
limits. The TRATON GROUP uses suitable financial instruments such as derivatives
to do this. Financial risks from balance sheet items, the order backlog, and other
projected transactions are hedged.

Assets in the Financial Services segment should generally be funded by liabilities
in the same currency. There are no fair value hedges.

Hedging transactions entered into as part of foreign exchange risk management
were mainly in Swedish kronor, Brazilian real, and U.S. dollars.

The nonderivative and derivative financial instruments at the end of the reporting
period were measured in a hypothetical scenario as part of a sensitivity analysis.
The effects of a 10% increase/decrease in an exchange rate were as follows:

€ million

12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Equity
Profit for the

period Equity
Profit for the

period

+10% – 10% +10% – 10% +10% – 10% +10% – 10%

Exchange
rate

EUR/SEK 1 – 1 – 114 114 – 9 9 – 254 254

SEK/GBP 0 0 92 – 92 0 0 81 – 81

SEK/RUB 0 0 58 – 58 0 0 55 – 55

SEK/USD 0 0 41 – 41 0 0 29 – 29

SEK/ZAR 0 0 35 – 35 0 0 35 – 35

SEK/BRL 0 0 29 – 29 0 0 21 – 21

SEK/DKR 0 0 27 – 27 0 0 24 – 24

EUR/USD 2 – 2 21 – 21 – 1 1 15 – 15

Derivatives included in hedge accounting relate solely to currency risk. The follow-
ing tables show details of these derivatives:

13 To Our Shareholders 39 Combined Management Report 99 Consolidated Financial Statements95 Operating Units 203 Further Information

TRATON GROUP Annual Report 2019 176

Further Information

AMOUNT, T IMING , AND UNCERTAINT Y OF C A SH FLOWS

€ million

Maturity

< 1 year
1 to 5
years > 5 years

Total
notional
amount

Average
hedging

rate

2019

Currency risk:

 Currency forwards BRL/USD 164 128 – 293 3.1– 4.2

 Currency forwards EUR/GBP 152 – – 152 0.8– 0.9

 Currency forwards EUR/CHF 52 9 – 61 1.1

 Currency forwards EUR/DKK 47 – – 47 7.5

 Currency forwards EUR/ZAR 37 – – 37 16.1– 16.4

 Currency forwards EUR/USD 30 – – 30 1.1

 Currency forwards EUR/NOK 23 – – 23 9.7– 10.2

 Currency forwards EUR/CNY 11 – – 11 7.7– 7.9

 Currency forwards – other currencies 26 – – 26 N/A

542 137 – 679

2018

Currency risk:

 Currency forwards BRL/USD 140 140 – 280 2.7– 4.2

 Currency forwards EUR/GBP 178 – – 178 0.9– 0.9

 Currency forwards EUR/CHF 54 10 – 64 1.1– 1.2

 Currency forwards EUR/DKK 48 – – 48 7.4– 7.5

 Currency forwards EUR/ZAR 44 – – 44 15.6– 17.5

 Currency forwards EUR/USD 36 – – 36 1.1– 1.2

 Currency forwards EUR/NOK 29 – – 29 9.4– 9.7

 Currency forwards EUR/CNY 23 – – 23 7.8– 8.0

 Currency forwards – other currencies 58 0 – 58 N/A

610 150 0 760

INFORMATION ON HEDGING INSTRUMENT S INCLUDED IN HEDGE ACCOUNTING

€ million 2019 2018

Currency risk:

Fair value change to determine hedge ineffectiveness – 23 – 23

Carrying amount of other financial assets 6 9

Carrying amount of other financial liabilities 18 18

Nominal amount 679 760

INFORMATION ON HEDGED ITEMS INCLUDED IN HEDGE ACCOUNTING

€ million 2019 2018

Currency risk:

Fair value change to determine hedge ineffectiveness 23 23

Carrying amount of cash flow hedge reserve: continued hedges – 23 – 23

INFORMATION ABOUT THE EFFEC T S OF HEDGE ACCOUNTING ON THE

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

€ million 2019 2018

Currency risk:

Hedging instruments included in hedge accounting

Unrealized gains and losses on hedging instruments – 13 – 16

Reclassification of realized gains and losses to profit or loss 13 – 4

Cost of hedging

Unrealized gains and losses relating to hedging expenses 0 – 2

Reclassification of realized gains and losses to profit or loss – 1 3

13 To Our Shareholders 39 Combined Management Report 99 Consolidated Financial Statements95 Operating Units 203 Further Information

TRATON GROUP Annual Report 2019 177

Further Information

RECONCILIATION OF C A SH FLOW HEDGE RESERVES

€ million 2019 2018

As of January 1 – 23 11

Gains and losses from cost of hedging – 19 – 20

Reclassifications due to adjustments to underlyings – –